August 9, 2021
Bloomfield, lowa
Courthouse Courtroom
8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 9, 2021,
with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the
agenda.

During the time for public comments, Garmon Morse and Junior Reese informed the Board of
some road deficiencies in the area of 170" St, near Belknap.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and
sign the Minutes of Monday, August 2, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who discussed clipping the courtyard hedges and
the purchase of a new electric trimmer.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the County crews are working on
the shoulders of Lilac and Nuthatch Avenues south of Bloomfield, with the gravel retriever. Other
County crews have been continuing their ditching efforts, in several locations.

The Bloomfield Main Street Director, Tori Ward, requested the use of the courtyard, on the
evening of August 27, 2021, for an outdoor movie event. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron
Bride and carried unanimously, to approve.

The Board discussed an Information Technology Grant, sponsored by the (OCIO) Office of the
Chief Information Officer, and it was determined that they would not be applying for this grant, so no
action was taken.

The Board discussed their recent receipt of money, through the Coronavirus State and Local
Fiscal Recovery Funds, and its intended use, among other things, for assistance to child care facilities
experiencing a negative economic impact due to the COVID pandemic. Ron Bride made motion,
seconded by Matt Greiner to allocate $10,000 to the Davis County Day Care, in Bloomfield, for the
purchase of needed equipment. Alan Yahnke abstained from voting.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the
following claims to be paid:

ALL AMERICAN TURF BEAUTY INC CH-Christmas light install 1,468.13



BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS
BANKERS LEASING CO BANLEACO
BROTHERS MARKET

CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE
CHARM-TEX INC

CITIZENS MUTUAL

CITY OF BLOOMFIELD

HAMILTON PRODUCE CO
HORIZON ARCHITECTURE
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504

IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES
IMAGETEK INC

INFOMAX

J'S ONE STOP LLC

LINN COUNTY SHERIFF
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER
PRO-TECH COMPANY INC

QUILL CORP

RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER
RICK L LYNCH

RICK LYNCH

RONALD DEARBORN (HOMETOWN ENT)
US RECORDS MIDWEST, R MARBERG

WASTE MANAGEMENT INC

Atty-office supplies
Atty-office equip maint
CH-supplies
Sher-lawncare/maintenance
Sher-jail supplies
Multi-phone/internet service
CH-handicap access proj
Sher-supplies

CH accessibility project
Sher-inmate meds

Care Facility-FY22 Ann'l fee
Aud-data-Cloud backup
Rec-office equip maint
CH-mower fuel

Atty-service fees
Sprv-FY22 1st Qtr dir sal
Treas-office supplies

Multi dept-office supplies
Consuv-utilities

Atty-office rent

Atty-data processing
GA-rent

Aud-office supplies

Multi dept-trash rem/coll ctr

325.12
285.69
34.94
335.03
72.80
4,561.73
1,613.86
11.98
4,425.00
639.01
340.00
79.00
136.56
33.50
36.10
3,265.00
36.08
625.72
91.38
400.00
390.00
425.00
107.45
12,363.03

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST:

LINDA HUMPHREY

DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND

COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS




