August 9, 2021 Bloomfield, Iowa Courthouse Courtroom 8:30 A.M.

The Davis County Board of Supervisors met in regular session on Monday, August 9, 2021, with Chairman Matt Greiner and Members Alan Yahnke and Ron Bride present.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve the agenda.

During the time for public comments, Garmon Morse and Junior Reese informed the Board of some road deficiencies in the area of 170th St, near Belknap.

Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Alan Yahnke and carried unanimously, to approve and sign the Minutes of Monday, August 2, 2021.

The Board met with custodian Randy Norman, who discussed clipping the courtyard hedges and the purchase of a new electric trimmer.

The Board met with Engineer Ryan Schock, who reported that the County crews are working on the shoulders of Lilac and Nuthatch Avenues south of Bloomfield, with the gravel retriever. Other County crews have been continuing their ditching efforts, in several locations.

The Bloomfield Main Street Director, Tori Ward, requested the use of the courtyard, on the evening of August 27, 2021, for an outdoor movie event. Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve.

The Board discussed an Information Technology Grant, sponsored by the (OCIO) Office of the Chief Information Officer, and it was determined that they would not be applying for this grant, so no action was taken.

The Board discussed their recent receipt of money, through the Coronavirus State and Local Fiscal Recovery Funds, and its intended use, among other things, for assistance to child care facilities experiencing a negative economic impact due to the COVID pandemic. Ron Bride made motion, seconded by Matt Greiner to allocate \$10,000 to the Davis County Day Care, in Bloomfield, for the purchase of needed equipment. Alan Yahnke abstained from voting.

All Board members reported on committee meetings attended.

Alan Yahnke made motion, seconded by Ron Bride and carried unanimously, to approve the following claims to be paid:

BAILEY OFFICE OUTFITTERS	Atty-office supplies	325.12
BANKERS LEASING CO BANLEACO	Atty-office equip maint	285.69
BROTHERS MARKET	CH-supplies	34.94
CAMS LAWN & LANDSCAPE	Sher-lawncare/maintenance	335.03
CHARM-TEX INC	Sher-jail supplies	72.80
CITIZENS MUTUAL	Multi-phone/internet service	4,561.73
CITY OF BLOOMFIELD	CH-handicap access proj	1,613.86
HAMILTON PRODUCE CO	Sher-supplies	11.98
HORIZON ARCHITECTURE	CH accessibility project	4,425.00
HYVEE PHARMACY #3504	Sher-inmate meds	639.01
IA DEPT OF NATURAL RESOURCES	Care Facility-FY22 Ann'l fee	340.00
IMAGETEK INC	Aud-data-Cloud backup	79.00
INFOMAX	Rec-office equip maint	136.56
J'S ONE STOP LLC	CH-mower fuel	33.50
LINN COUNTY SHERIFF	Atty-service fees	36.10
MUTCHLER COMMUNITY CENTER	Sprv-FY22 1st Qtr dir sal	3,265.00
PRO-TECH COMPANY INC	Treas-office supplies	36.08
QUILL CORP	Multi dept-office supplies	625.72
RATHBUN REGIONAL WATER	Consv-utilities	91.38
RICK L LYNCH	Atty-office rent	400.00
RICK LYNCH	Atty-data processing	390.00
RONALD DEARBORN (HOMETOWN ENT)	GA-rent	425.00
US RECORDS MIDWEST, R MARBERG	Aud-office supplies	107.45
WASTE MANAGEMENT INC	Multi dept-trash rem/coll ctr	12,363.03

Alan Yahnke moved to adjourn; Ron Bride seconded; carried unanimously.

ATTEST: LINDA HUMPHREY	
DAVIS COUNTY AUDITOR AND COMMISSIONER OF ELECTIONS	